56161-VH-FSE-010/06793
}  0910-LP-017-4090

TECHNICAL MANUAL
FOR

CONVEYOR, DOUGHNUT
230VAC 78 IN
MODEL DC100-78-230

BELHSAW BROS. INC.
1750 22ND AVE. SOUTH
SEATTLE WA 98144
CAGE: 06793

' N0O0024—-83-C—-2303

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT C: DISTRIBUTION AUTHORIZED TO U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND
THEIR CONTRACTORS; ADMINISTRATIVE/OPE RATIONAL USE EFFECTIVE 15 JANUARY 1998 OTHER
REQUESTS FOR THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE AEFERRED TO NAVAL SEA SYSTEMS COMMAND

WARNING: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS TECHNICAL DATA WHOSE EXPORT IS RESTRICTED BY THE
ARMSEXPORTCONTROLACT (TITLE 22,U.8.C. SEC. 2751 ETSEQ.)OR THE EXPORT ADMINISTRATION
ACT OF 1979, AS AMENDED, TITLE 50, U.S.C., APP 2401, ET SEQ. VIOLATIONS OF THESE EXPORT
LAWS ARE SLBJECT TO SEVERE CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

DESTRUCTION NOTICE: DESTROY BY ANY METHOD THAT WILL PREVENT DISCLOSURE OF
CONTENTS OR AECONSTRUCTION OF THE DOCUMENT.

PUBLISHED BY DIRECTION OF COMMANDER, NAVAL SEA SYSTEMS COMMAND

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

%05 1BLPH] 74290% 15 JANUARY 1998

DT R






S6161-VH-FSE-010

APPROVAL AND PROCUREMENT RECORD

Approval Data For: NAVSEA 56161-VH-FSE-010
Title Of Mamual: CONVEYOR, DOUGHNUT 230VAC, 78 IN MODEL DC100-78-230
Approval Authority: COMMANDER

NAVAL SEA SYSTEMS COMMAND

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

WASHINGTON, DC 20362-5101

Aun: PMS 325.1.13

SUPSHIF San Diego Letter Serial Number: 222/70570
Date: November 3, 1997

Contract Ship Qty Of Qty Of Building
Number Applicabiliry Manuals Equipment Yard
N0O0024-93-C-2303 AOQE 10 2 I National Steel

and Shipbuilding Co.
REMARKS:

DATE: January 13, 1998

Certification: Itis hereby certified that NAVSEA $6161-VH-FSE-010 provided under this contract NO0024-93-C-2303 has
been approved by authority of basic approval data shown above.

A

D. Van Patten
ILS Manager

NATIONAL STEEL AND SHIPBUILDING CO.
Harbor Drive at 28th Street

San Diego, California 92112

CAGE No. 81220






56161 —-VH—FSE—010

TECHNICAL MANUAL VALIDATION CERTIFICATE

' NAVSEA 4160/3 (4-82)
TECHNICAL MANUAL TITLE

CONVEYOR, DOUGNUT 230 VAC 78 IN MODEL DC100-78-230

NAVSEA TECHNICAL MANUAL NUMBER DATE
56161-VE-FSE-010 10 NOVEMBER 1997
CONTRACT/TMCR NO.
N00024-93-C-2303/NDMS-500299-001
|-VALIDATION

Except as stated in Il, the technical manual identified above has been satis-
factorily validated in accordance with all requirernents of the applicable
TMCH and the approved Validation Plan. The technical manual is hereby
certified to be accurate and complete, and the information, instructions, text,
andillustrations conform in all respects to the applicable general and detailed
specifications.

II-EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTIONS AUTHORIZED BY

SIGNATURE OF PUBLICATIONS QUALTYASSURANCE OFFICER DATE
M : 10 NOVEMBER 1997
| >m’“
-






TABLE OF CONTENTS
SAFETY SUMMARY . ouiiitiniiiiittraaanranmeaanncssarsonsessasansransasassssssscssrnarassnssss i
FRA RS .. it iiiiiaae s iunurresaranseseinssenensrsanoesassnnrenasscassessneasnnsrenannssns 1
SPECIFICATIONS & DRAWINGS ... ... ..ttt iiie it tiartatr s rraseataaaranraanareananaanann 2
LIMITED WARRAN Y ...ttt it e anssrsaonsasssoasasrasessnassasenasanrannassannan 3
i I I 7.V 10 P 5
O R AT N ...ttt et ittt s eaas s taassaaaanteeesas et nrsaassonsesoannanssnsssaannans 6
L EANING . ...ttt ittt e tammm et aaasanaaaosaetanasaresnvasneanessasenoeseneessseennnssns 7
LUBRICATION AND MATNTENANCE . ...ttt ireetaeireaaeeerarrarseaaannennens 7
SAFBTY SLIP CLUT CH ... ..l iiiiiitiititinntrssasemarreanssantsssanacraasnssesnrasasnsennsasans 8

FIGURE/DWG. NO.
FIG. 1 COMPONENTS IDENTIFICATION . ..o et i e e 5
FIG.2 LI I N I S 6
FIG. 3 RIGHT HAND FLOW ittt ittt itasattaasnaaaaasnraaanasannn 6
FIG. 4 SAFETY SLIP CLUTCH . .ottt ittt ie e e e et e it e e s tneee e imean e, 8
FIG. 5 DO MAIN ASSEM BLY .. e cmr i eiaa e aa et 9
DCMAIN ASSEMBLY PART S LIST . ... it iiaaaia s iran e aa e ianns U]
FiG.6 D GEARBOX ASSEMBLY . it 11
DCGEARBOX ASSEMBLY PARTSLIST ... it 12
FIG. 7 DCCONVEYOR ASSEMBLY . ... .. i i i c it taa e aaee s 13
DC CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST ... oo ittt e s 14
FIG. 8 DC SWEEP ASSEMBLY ... it ettt 15
DC SWEEP ASSEMEBLY PARTS LIST ... .ot e e e 16

DC200-400 WIRING DIAGRAM ACCUMULATING CONVEYORSO/6G0HZ ... .. ... ..oiiiiit 17






SAFETY SUMMARY

GENERAL SAFETY NOTICES.

The recommended precautions must be undersiood and
applied doring operation and maintenance of the equipment
herein. Should situations arise that are not covered in the
general safety precautions, the Commanding Officer or oth-
er authority will issue orders as deemed necessary to cover
the sitnation.

DO NOT REPAIR OR ADJUST ALONE.

Under no circomstances should repair or adjustment of ener-
gized equipment be attiempted alone. The immediate pres-
ence of someone capable of rendering aid is required. Before
making adjustments, be sure to protect against grounding, If
possible, adjustments should be made with one hand, with
the other hand free and clear of equipment. Do not touch live
equipment or personnel who are working on live equipment.

TEST EQUIPMENT.

Make certain test equipment is in good condition. If a test
meter must be held, ground the case of the meter before start-
ing measurement; do not touch live equipment or personnel
working on live equipment while holding a test meter. Some
types of measuring devices should not be grounded; these
devices should not be held when taking measnrements. All
test equipment shall be used in accordance with instructions
provided with equipment and in accordance with ship’s pro-
cedures.

INTERLOCKS.

Interlocks are provided for safety of personnel and equip-
ment and should be used only for the purpose intended. They
should not be battle shoried or otherwise modified except by
authorized mamtenance personnei. Do not depend solely
upon interlocks for protection. Whenever possible, discon-
nect power at power distribution source. Do not open the sec-
ondary circuits of current transformers with current on.

MOVING EQUIPMENT.

Personnel shall remain clear of moving or rotating equip-
ment at all imes.

FIRST AID.

No injury, no matter how slight, shall ever go unatiended. Al-
ways obfain first aid or medical attention immediately.

RESUSCITATION.

Personnel working with or near high voltage shall be familiar
with approved methkods of resuscitation. Should someone be
injured and stop breathing, resuscitation shall be initiated
immediately. A delay could cost the victim his or her life.
Resuscitation procedures shall be posted in all electrically

hazardous areas.
I WARNING I

Do not operate DC without plexiglass cover in place.

(Pg. 6).

Do not at any time spray the control center gearbox
with water or allow water to enter. (Pg. 7).

=}






FEATURES

*ADJUSTABLE LEGS ON ONE END
AND ADJUSTABLE CASTERS ON THE
OTHER END FOR PORTABILITY AND
REMOVAL FROM SYSTEM.

*MODULAR DESIGN FOR ADAPTION

IN VARIED SYSTEM CONFIG URATION.,

* CONVEYOR SPEED ADJUSTASBLE TO
MATCH fRYER OUTPUT THROUGH THE
USE OF "PICK OUT" SPEED CHANGE
GEARS.

* EASY CHANGE OVER FOR USE IN
EITHER LEFT HAND OR RIGHT HAND
FLOW SYSTEMS.

* REMOVABLE DRIP PANS, SWEEP AND
CONVEYOR FOR EASY CLEANING.

* STAINLESS STEEL WIRE BELTING

* SIMPLE PLUG IN ELECTRICAL
CONNECTION TO COMPANION
EQUIPMENT.

DOUGHNUT CONVEYOR

MODEL FOR USE WITH SYSTEM
— DC100 C100

DC200 C200

DC400 C400 & C400G

DC400 C600 & C600G

DC800 C800 & C800G

DC634 634 SpoceSaver System

THE CONVEYOR AUTOMATICALLY TRANSFERS
PRODUCTS FROM FRYER TO AUXILIARY
EQUIPMENT AND ENABLES DIRECTIONAL
CHANGE OF PRODUCT FLOW.






CENTURY ACCUMULATING CONVEYOR

SPECIFICATIONS & DRAWINGS

Manulactured by

BELSHAW BROS., INC.
1780 22nd Avenus Seuth
Seuttle, Washingtan 96144

OVER-ALL
DIMEMSIONS

AMROX.
SHIPPING
WEIGHT

YOLT, HERYZ

ELECTRICAL DATA

L PHASE

NOMINAL
AMPERES

ouTryT

CONSTRUCTION

STAMDARD
EQUIPMENT

50 inch (127 cm)
L-50"

(127 cm)
w-15"

{28 em)
-

{54 cm)

I DCIo -
D400
HClo0

290 b,
(2%

20V, 804z. | ph

1.5

78 inch (198 cm)
L-78

(198 ca)
W5~

(38 cm)
H-2r"

(% cm)

35 |bs.
(156 keg)

88 inch (224 cm)
L-BB"(
(224 cm}

400 fbs.
(181 kg)

Drive motar, 1/10 by

Fan cooled sthoded
pole geormcrr

Govemned
by Fryer
production
copacily

Stainless sasl conveyor
balting ond drip pom,
nicks] ploted con

side panals. Palated square
tube frome and high strength
oluminum c!lop."h
Planighems sweap shilald.

w-15"

475 Ibs.
(216 kg)

20-7"
W27 o)

g-¢
277 Ok

HOW TO ORDER:
Please specify model
name ond number,

MDORF- 4 OR
L MSPF 4’548 CUTTER '
WITH CARRER

FT abo
FEED TABLE

s

EXTENSION

g

iy

k

3

A

E-J
SWEEP CONVIEYON

0C 400-08"

S 460

{224 CM)

a _J %-q" e-q

a5 o) i {32 cm)

Pty

- [(1] WaTh)

(@ POWER SUPFLY LOCATION - 208- 235 YOLT - 80 HZ.
I PH. OR 3 PH_~ 40 AMPS,
440 - 450 VOLT— 60 HZ — | PH. OR J PH. — 30 ANPS.

@ GAS CONNECTION - 1Y PFE-ISQ000 BTU. MAX. NPUT







w BROS., INC  LIMITED WARRANTY

A WELBILT Company

Belshaw Bros., Inc. (Belshaw) warrants parts of its manufocture and assemily
of equipment to be free from defects in workmanship and maierial which would re-
sult in product failure uncer normal use and service. Belshaw's entire liability
under this Warranty is limited to either repairing or replacing, ot Belshaw's option,
and AT ITS FACTORY, any equipment or parts thereof which shall be returned to
the factory, transportation charges prepaid, and which shall be determined by

Belshaw fo be defective. THIS SHALL BE PURCHASER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY.

Belshaw reserves the right to make changes in design or odd any improvement

at any time without incurring any obligations to install the saome on equipment
previously sold.

THIS WARRANTY 15 EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND OF
ALL OTHER OBLIGATICNS OR LIABILITIES WHATSOEVER ON BELSHAW'S
PART. ALL STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, OTHER THAN TITLE, ARE
EXPRESSLY NULLIFIED AND EXCLUDED,

BELSHAW NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY PERSON TO ASSUME
FOR IT ANY OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF
BELSHAW'S PRODUCTS OR PARTS THEREOF,

Possession, use or operation of equipment or parts sold hereunder for any other
than their designed purpose, or use of equipment which is in poor repair, modified,
improperly operated, or neglected is done ot the owner's risk. Belshaw hereby dis-
claims any liability for these actions and sholl not be liable for defects in or for
any damages or loss to the property sold which is attributable to such octions.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL BELSHAW BE LIABLE FOR ANY IN-
DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT
OF OR FROM THE USE OF BELSHAW'S PRODUCT BY BUYER, ITS ASSIGNEES,
EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR CUSTOMERS.

Belshaw makes no express warranties except those contained in this Warranty
concerning the product sold hereunder. No modification or olteration of this
Warranty shail be made except by Belshaw in writing.

WARRANTY PERIOD

This limited warranty covers parts manufactured by Belshow and ossembly of
equipment by Belshaw and shall extend for a period of one year from date of install-
ation and to the original owner only, provided the warranty registration card, properly
filled out by the original owner, has been mailed to the factory within 10 days of
the original installation date of the new machine.






LIMITED WARRANTY i

On machines for which the warranty registration card has not been
received at the factory, bearing a post mark within the specified time, the
warranfy pericd will be limited to the 12 months immediately following the
date of shipment of the machine from the factory. With respect to parts not
manufactured by Belshaw, warranty coverage shall be limited to the original
part manufacturer's warranty or the Belshow Iimited warranty, whichever is
the lesser coverage period. |n no case will the warranty be in excess of 18
months after date of shipment of the equipment. Replacement parts provided
under the terms of this warranty are warranted for the remainder of the original
warranty period applicable to the product.

EXCLUSIONS

This warranty excludes from its coverage and does not opply to:
(a) solenoid and relay coils; {b) lamps; (c) "O" rings; (d) belts; (e) impellers.
These items are excluded because: (1) failure is usuaily due to causes beyond
our control; (2) it is not practical to accurately determine the failure cause;
(3) the normal life of the parts is shorter than our warranty period. This
warranty dlso excludes the cost of labor for removing and replacing defective
parts, other than the labor incurred at Belshaw's factory when, in Belshaw's

opinion, o factory repoir of the item is justified.

PROCEDURE FOR RETURN

The following procedure shall be followed for the return of the parts to
the factory for credit consideration:

A. Pack parts or devices securely and carefully so that in-transit damages
cannot occur. Include the following information:

1. Company name ond person shipping the goods.
2. Serial number of device if device is shipped incomplete.

3. Name of dealer purchased from and date of purchase. (Supply
invoice number if purchosed direct.)

4. Nature of defect or probiem suspected.

B. Prepay shipment. Parts or devices returned transportation charges
collect will be refused by our Receiving Department.

C. Ports or devices returned without proper informotion or against which
unpaid charges are assessed will be held for 30 days, after which time they will
be disposed of to recover such charges or avoid storage charges.

BELSHAW BROS. ,INC.
1750-22nd Ave. South
Seattle, WA 98144






DC ACCUMULATIN3 CONVEYOR
INSTALLATION

The DC_Accumulating Conveyor is shipped partially disassembled
to avoid damage to various parts. The unit should be uncrated
with care to be certain that none of the parts are damaged or
lest,. :

After the DC has been uncrated, and prior to assembly, the parts
should be washed thoroughly with hot water and a mild cleaner.

The DC is designed to operate in conjunction with othep sections
of the Century Automatic Donut Production System and is wired

to plug into the other sections of the system for a source of
powe” . CAUTION: Be certain all switches are off before connecting
cords.

The unit is designed so that it can be adapted to either right

or left hand directional flow, It comes equipped with two exit
chutes; one for right hand usage and cone for left hand usage,
Select desired chute, and with Square end nearest the gear box,
slip chute in place between frame and conveyor side panel, flush
with sweep end nearest gear box. Place exit chute screen assembly
over exit chute,

When the DC has been assembled it can be set into position in the
system and adjusted to the proper height by screwing the legs in
or out and locking with locknuts. .

ADJUSTABLE
DOUGHNUT FENCE FENCE ASSY. CONTROL CENTER

GEAR BOX
CONVEYOR SIDE

DOUGHNUT POSITIONING
BLOCK

Nt EXIT CHUTE
/4 SCREEN ASSY,

EXIT CHUTE

/

MOTOR HOUSING

FIG. 1 COMPONENTS IDENTIFICATION







If a change in flow direction is degired:

1. Remove exhaust chute support and re-install on opposite side
of conveyor, .

2. Remove donut fence and re-install on opposite -side of con-
veyor.

3. Remove adjustable fence assembly and re-install on opposite
side of conveyor, )

%, Remove donut positioning block and re-install on opposite
side of sweep end,

5. Remove sweep and reverse, .

6. Reverse plexiglas cover and re-install exit chute on opposite
side.

If machine is set for left hand flow and right hand flow is
desired, add extra chain to sweep chain and route as illustrated
in figure 3,

If machine is set for right hand flow and left hand flow is
desired, remove extra chain from sweep chain and route as
illustrated in figure 2.

P — ? )\
SWEEP : 1~\ SWEEP
CHAIN “*~-‘5ﬁﬁﬂ_',,(::>\ (:) \ ’//’CHMN
Q. 7
o \\ O':—-_,_ ‘-
G OO0 o OO0
! 1
™ |4
\ L CHAIN i \
O 7
!
.\ AJ LL )
FIG. 2 LEFT HAND FLOW FIG. 3 RIGHT HAND FLOW
OPERATION

The DC is operated by a simple off-on switch located on the
control center gear box.

If, when the DC is in use, the product is too large to pass
under the sweep end, remove the locating pin and elevate the
sweep end.
WARNING: Do not operate DC without plexiglas cover in place,
The speed of the conveyor is set at the factory and should
cover most needs. If necessary, the conveyor speed may be
changed by changing gear sets (available by order) in the

control center gear box. To change gears follow this pro-
cedure: :






l. Stop the motor,

2. Disconnect from power source.

3. Open control center gear box door.
4. Remove gears from shafts,

5. Replace with a gear set from the gear set table (sets only),
6. Lubricate gears.

7. Close contrecl center gear box and screw shut,

Gear Set Lower Upper Conveyor
Number Shaft Shaft Belt Speed (IPM)
BCl1 0
3416 34 16 360 uy)
3317 33 17 31s 415
3218 32 18 292 386
3119 31 19 270 u3
3020 30 20 2u5 318
2921 28 .21 223 292
2822 28 22 208 267
2723 27 23 193 2u8
2624 26 24 180 228
2525 25 25 162 208
2426 24 26 151 195
2327 23 27 139 177
2228 22 28 128 167
2129 21 29 119 153
2030 20 30 108 1%1
1931 . 18 31 100 131
1832 18 32 92 119
1733 17 33 85 110
1634 16 34 77 100
CLEANING

The Drip pans and exit chute are removable for cleaning. The
rest of the machine may be wiped down with a mild soap and
water, If desired, the conveyor and sweep assembly may also
be removed for cleaning.

LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Gears in the Control Center Gear Box require lubrication
at least once a week. Do not use cooking fat.To lubricate:
Disconnect from power source, open control center gear box
cover and put a light weight grease on the gears. The chain
and sprockets should be lubricated with 6-8 drops of SAE
30 Wt. oil,

CAUTION
Do not at any tice spray the control center gear box with
water or allow water to enter.

The motor housing should be removed periodically and the
sereens should be cleaned. The motor fan should also be
checked at this time to make sure it is tight on the shaft,






SAFLTY SLIP CLUTCH

The DC Accumulating Conveyor is equipped with a Safety Slip
Clutch to protect the operator as well as the machine from
injury or damage in the event of mishandling or accident,
The Safety Slip Clutch is adjusted at the factory with the
proper tension, but it may reouire pericdic adjustment. TIf
it is adjusted, set it with just encugh tension to pull the
load required and NO MORE!

To adjust: -

l. Loosen 1/4-20 x 3/4 socket hd, cap screw 1/2 turn

2, Tighten TM200-44%, NOTE: Do Not QOver-tighten

3. Retighten 1/4~-20 x 3/4 cap screw

3, Test safety slip - readjust as necessary

FIG. 4 SAFETY SLIP CLUTCH






15

R g

SEEFIG. 6

.....
...........

v
\. -
2 &
o 5 o
N *
2.
Ly
o,
I
s

20
SEEFIG. 7

N

FIG. 5 DC MAIN ASSEMBLY






Item Part No.
1. GL100-516-2
2. SHC-1034
3. DC100-141
4 RE-21
DS100G
6. -—---
7. eeee-
10. -

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
18.
20.

ol

DC100-538-50
DC100-538-78
DC600-505-88
DC600-505-96

DC600-505-108

DC100-527

DC100-532
DC100-533
DC100-523

DC100-98
DC100-97

FIG. 5 DC MAIN ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Description

Power Cord
Cord Clamp
Junction Box
3/4" to 1/2" Reducer
Junction Box Cover
1/2" EM.T. Conduit - 78-1/2" Long
1/2", 90° E.M.T. Connector
(2 required)
Frame Assembly:
50" Conveyor only
78" Conveyor only
88" Conveyor only
96" Conveyor only
108" Conveyor only
Infeed End Fence Assembly (Not
used on 50" Conveyor)
Drop Chute Assembly - R.H.
Drop Chute Assembly - L.H.
Exit Chute Screan Assembly
Sweep Assembly (See Figure 8)
Gear Box Foot
Gear Box Assembly (See Figure 6)
Conveyor Locating Button
Conveyor Locating Pin
Conveyor Assembly (See Figure 7)

Item Part No. Description

21, - Drip Pan:
DC100-530 50" Conveyor only
DC100-31-78 78" Conveyor only (2 required)
DC600-31-88 88" Conveyor only (2 required)
DC600-31-96 96" Conveyor only (2 required)

DC600-31-108 108" Conveyor only (2 required)

Fasteners
C. 1/4-20x 3/4 Hex Head Machine Screw
D 14 Internal Tooth Lock Washer (3 required)
E. 38 Fat Washer (4 required)
F. 3/8" internal Tooth Lock Washer (4 required)
G. 3/8-16 Hex Nut (4 required)
H. 3/8-16 x4-1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw
. 3/8-16x2-1/2 Hex Head Cap Screw (2 required)
J. 1/4-20x 5/8 Hex Head Machine Screw (2 required)

Order parnts by part number, size {If applicable), and part description.
. Specily machine model, setial number, voltage, hertz, and phase.






FIG.6 DC GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY







s
3

oW~ MU L WM —

—

— ke e
— el e
Dom >

11F
1G
12
13
14
15
18
17
18

18
20
21

22

Part No.

MK-64
DR4Z-41
DC100-131
FT100-50
DR42-157
DG100-76
DR42-50A
624-3
DC100-161
DC100-540

DC100-156
DC100-155
DC100-69

DC100-71
DC100-72
DC100-525
C100-34.9
DR42-16
DC100-614
DR42-19
DR42-16
DC100-57
DC100-516
DR42-45-23
DR42.45-22
DR42-45-32
DR42-45-31
DR42-46-27
DR42-46-28
DR42-46-18
DR42-46-19

FIG. 6 DC GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST
DC100 serial W265-on; DC200 sarial W373-on: DC634 serial W343-on

Description

Pilot light, 250 valt - yellow

Drive pin (4 required)

Drive coupling

Set colfar (3 requirad)

Fibar washer (9 raquired)

Miter gaar;

On/Off switch plate

Toggle switch

4 position tarminal strip

Caover spacar block

Gear box sub-Assembly (Inciudes 11A, 118, 110,
11F, 11G, {4] N, and {4} 5)

Gear box

Gear box cover

idler shah

532" x 3/4” roll pin

B810-5 oil impregnated bronze bearing {8 requirad)

Sweap drive shaft

Conveyor drive shah

(Gear box Idler spracket

Drive sprocket

Main drive sprockat (2 raquirad)

Change pear shaft assambly

Sprackat:

DC100/634 only

DC200 only

Chain tightener

Change gear shaft assambly

Upper change gear

DC100 and DC634; 80 Hertz only

DC100 and DC634; 50 Hertz only

DC200, 60 Hertz anly

DC200; 50 Hertz only

Lower change gear;

DG100 and DCE34; 50 Hertz only

DC100 and DC634; 50 Hertz only

DC200; 60 Henz only

DC200; 50 Hartz only

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER, SIZE (IF APPLICABLE), AND
PART DESCRIPTION. SPECIFY MACHINE MODEL, SERIAL

¢l

NUMBER, VOLTAGE. HERTZ, AND PHASE

Hem Part No.

23 DC100-543
23A TM200-40
238 TM200-45
23C TM200-43
23D FT200-515
23E TM200-41
23F TM200-44

24 SHC-1034

25 DR42-208

28 DC100-162

27 DC100-153

28 DR42-305

29 DC100-111

0 e

33 DC100-542

34

€200-529.2
C100-537-4
Fastenara
A 1/4-28 x 1/4
B 1/4-20 x 3/8
c 1/14-20
D 1/4-20 x 1/4
E #404
F ane*
G 516-18x9
H 10-24 x 1/4
J 10-24 x 3/4
K 6-32 x 3/4
L #6
M 6-32x 172
N 1/4”
P 6-32x1/4
R 1/4-20 x 5/8
5 1/14-20 x 1

Description

Slip clutch assambly (Includes 23A, 238, {2] 23C,
23D, 23E, (3] 23F, J, and {3} R)

Cluteh body

Kesper pin

Friction washar (2 required)

Sprocket assembly:

Friction plate

Loek nul

Cord clamp

Switch mounting bracket

Control centar gear box chain - left hand

required for left hand product flaw only

Caontrol center gear bax chain - right hand

required for right hand product flow only

Push switch

Drive chain

1/2* Conduit straight fitting

Motor assembly, 50/60 heriz

Power cord assembly

Domestic

Export

Flat paint sat scraw {3 required)

Flat point sat screw (4 requirad)

Acorn it (4 required)

Flat point set screw (7 required)

Woodrulf key (5 required)

Internal tooth lock washer

Hex head machine screw .
Flat point set screw (2 required)

Socket head cap scraw

Round haad slofted machine screw

Internal t1coth lock washer (2 required)

Round head slotted machine screw (2 required)
Internal tooth lock washaer (8 required)

Round head slotted machine screw (2 raquired)
Socket head cap screw {3 raquired)

Socket head cap scraw (4 raquired)






FIG.7 DC CONVEYCR ASSEMBLY

13






¥l

ltem

11
12

13

14

15

DC100-126
DCe00-2-88
DCE00-2-86
DC600-2-108
DC100-507-50
DC100-507-78
DCE00-500-88
DC600-500-96

DC600-500-108

FT100-50

DC100-505-50
DC100-505-78
DC600-501-88
DCe00-501-96

DC600-501-108

DC100-3
DC100-116-50
DC100-116-78
DC600-1-88
DCE00-1-96
DC600-1-108
DC100-162
DC100-164
DC100-54
BC100-74
DC600-4
DC100-4

.....

0C100-40-50
DC100-40-78
DC600-3-88
DCB00-3-96
DC600-3-108
DC100-500

w
FIG. 7 DG CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Description Fasteners
Exhaust Chute Support: A 1/4-20x 5/8
507/78" Conveyors

88" Convevor

96" Convevor

108" Conveyor

Side Panel Assembly (2 required ) B 14"
50" Conveyor

78" Conveyor

88" Conveyor

96" Convevor

108" Conveyor c 4
Set Collar (2 required)

Bel Suppont Assembly.

50" Conveyor

78" Conveyor B 1/4-20

88" Conveyor F 1/4-20x3/8
96" Conveyor G #404

108" Conveyor H 1/4-28x1/4
idler Shaft J s

Side Fence:

50" Conveyor

78" Conveyor

88" Conveyor

98" Conveyor

108" Conveyor

Donut Positioner

Positioner Screw

Fence Mounting Brackel

Miter Gear:
DC100/200/400/634 Conveyors
DC800 Conveyors

Spacer Shaft:

50" Conveyor (3 required )

78" Conveyor (4 required )
88"/96"/108" Conveyars (5 required )
Conveyor Belt:

50" Conveyor

78" Conveyor

88" Conveyor

96" Conveyor

108" Conveyor

Conveyor Drive Shal | Assainbly

Hex Head Mch. Screw:

50" Conveyor (18 required)

78" Conveyor (24 required )

88" and 96" Conveyors {30 required)
108" Conveyor {32 required )

Internal Tooth Lockwasher:

50" Conveyor {18 required)

78" Conveyor (24 raquired)

88" and 96" Conveyors (30 required). -
108" Conveyor (32 required )

Flat Washer:

50 and 78" Conveyors (3 required). _
96" Conveyor (5 required)

88" and 108" Conveyors (6 required)
Hex Nut (2 required )

Socke! Head Set Screw. {2 required)
Woodruff Key

Socket Head Set Screw (2 required)
Flat Washer

Order panis by part number, size (If appiicablae), and part description.
Specity machine model, serial number, valtage, heriz, and phase.






gl

FIG. 8 DC SWEEP ASSEMBLY






FIG. 8 DC SWEEP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST
DC100-1009 (16" WIDE SWEEP)

Item Part No. Description

1
2

W

—h
O O~

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
18
20

1%

DC100-95 Clamp - sweep caver (2 required)

DC100-62 Sweep pillow block - adjustable (2
required)

DC100-63 Sweep pillow block -stationary (2
required)

DC100-99 Set collar

DC100-123 Donut positioner

CE200-510 Lock pin assembly

DC100-158 Sweep end (2 required)

DC100-163 Sweep cover

DC100-58 Sweep sprocket idler shaft

DC100-149 Sweeper

DC100-60 Sweep sprockel drive shafi

DC100-81 Sweep mounting bar -short

DC100-75 Sweep mounting bar - long

DC100-77 Sweep drive sprocket - 12 tooth (2
required)

DC100-519 Sweep idlers procket (2 required)

DC100-531 Sweep chain assembly (2 required)

DC100-150 Fence, conveyor end

DC100-78 Miter gear cover

C100-78  Outfeed shaft spacer

DC100-130 Conveyor drive coupling

Fasteners
A 1/4-20 x 7/8 Hex head machine scraw (10 required)
B 114" Internal tooth lock washer (18 required)
c 4 Flat washer { 18 required)
D  1/4-20 x 1/4 Flat point set screw (2 required)
E  10-24 x 3/8 Hex head machine screw (3 required)
F #10 Flat washer (3 reguired)
G 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex head machine screw (8 required)
H 5-40 Hex nut ( 2 required)
K #10 Internal tooth lock washer (4 required)
L 10-32 x 1/2 Hex head machine screw {2 required)
M 1/4-20 x 3/8 Socket head cup point set screw (2

OD1DVZ

required)
----- #404 Woodruif Key (3 required)
1/4-20 x 1/4 Sacket head set screw
5-40 x 1/4  Socket head cap screw (2 required)

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER, SIZE (IF APPLICABLE),
AND PART DESCRIPTION. SPECIFY MACHINE MODEL,
SERIAL NUMBER, VOLTAGE, HERTZ, AND PHASE.






(INVI8 8LYLL

- -_— -_
BILL ap RATERIAL
PAAT HO, DESCRIPTION
1.624-3 " TOGGLE SWITCH, DPST
2. MK-64 PILOT LIGHT - 250 V., YELLOW
& L 3. (990-220) 4 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK
R 1 4, DC100-542 MOTOR, 50/60 HZ, 12 R.PM,
¢ o @ 5, GL100-516-2  CORD ASSEMBLY
&, &1~B-18- | 6. £200-529-2 CORD ASSEMBLY
-- e 7. DR42-66 FUSE HOLDER
lr—J . 8. FM200-80D FUSE MDA-2 AMP
w0 - 1 R -
;l'. l—H-ITa'B 18 | & 9, DR42-305 CUTQUT SWITCH
' : B-12- o«
[ 1
f'_"\/' zm
———R-18— ollp-G
Ia NOIE: USE 105° G MACHINE TOOL WIRE

NEMA #6-20P

Yy —4Q
WIRE NUT AND TAPE

S

NEMA #5-20R

DC100 SERIAL #W265 ~ ON

qQuTY

ALSEuELY

REVIHON / Davik

ad

it | BELSHAW BROS., INC.

Seertle, Washiaglaw

et . [WIRING DIAGRAM

#7 | ACCUMULATING CONVEYOR 50/60 HZ

PRACY.
R 1/ ST maTERIAL

e | &S ﬁ“'{,ﬂ;n DWG. NO. DC200-4000







Ref: NAVSEAINST 4160.3A NAVSEA S0005-AA-GYD-030/TMMP

NAVSEA/SPAWAR TECHNICAL MANUAL DEFICIENCY/EVALUATION REPORT (TMDER)

INSTRUCTIONS: Continue on 8 %" x 11" page if additional space is needed.

1. Use this report to indicate deficiencies, problems and recommendations relating to publications.

2. For CLASSIFIED TMDERSs see OPNAVINST 5510H for mailing requirements. .

3. For TMDERSs that affect more than one publication, submit a separate TMDER for each.

4. Submit TMDERs at web site hitp://nsdsa.phdnswe. navy mil or mail to: COMMANDER, CODE 310 TMDER BLDG 1388,
NAVSURFWARCENDIV NSDSA, 4363 MISSILE WAY, PORT HUENEME CA 930434307

1. PUBLICATION NUMBER 2. VOUPART 3. REVIDATE OR CHG/DATE 4, SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT ID

5. TITLE OF PUBLICATION 6, REPORT CONTROL NUMBER
(6 digit UIC-YY-any four: xxxx0-03-)000)

7. RECOMMEND CHANGES TO PUBLICATION

7a. Page # 7b. Para # 7c. RECOMMENDED CHANGES AND REASONS
8. ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND WORK CENTER 9. DATE 10. ORIGINATOR'S E-MAIL ADDRESS 11. TMMA of Manual
(NSDSA will complete)
12. SHIP OR ACTIVITY Name and Address (include UIC/CAGE/HULL) 13. Phone Numbers;
Commarclal ( } -
DSN -
FAX -

NAVSEA 4100/1 (Rev, 7-2003) &/N 0116-1-865-4100






	COVER
	TOC
	LOI
	FIG 1
	FIG 2
	FIG 3
	FIG 4
	FIG 5
	FIG 6
	FIG 7
	FIG 8
	FIG DC200-4000


